

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

*Respondent,*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

Counsel for Petitioner

Team 021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. The extension of the <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures is unconstitutional. ....	6
A. Libel law and the expansion of the <i>New York Times</i> standard. ....	6
1. The extension of <i>New York Times</i> standard to ‘public-figures’ provided the foundation for the standard’s subsequent unconstitutional overreach. ....	7
2. The extension of <i>New York Times</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures is unconstitutionally broad and inconsistently applied. ....	8
B. The extension of the <i>New York Times</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures unconstitutionally limits a private individual’s right to recover damages. ....	11
II. The Fifteenth Circuit erred in holding PAMA is neutral and generally applicable under <i>Smith</i> , and because <i>Smith</i> is poorly defined and inconsistently applied, it should be overturned. ....	13
A. PAMA is not neutral and generally applicable because the statute was enacted with hostile intent toward Petitioner’s religious beliefs.....	13
1. PAMA is not neutral. ....	14
2. PAMA is not generally applicable.....	17
3. In the alternative, should the Court find PAMA is neutral and generally applicable, it should still evaluate PAMA under strict scrutiny since PAMA also creates a hybrid situation by violating a parent’s right to direct their child’s education under the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	18
B. Since PAMA is not neutral or generally applicable, and violates both the First and Fourteenth Amendments, a strict scrutiny analysis is required pursuant to <i>Smith</i> . ....	19
1. The enactment of PAMA does not serve a compelling state interest. ....	19
2. PAMA is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest. ....	20
C. <i>Smith</i> presents a constitutional outlier that must be overturned. ....	21
1. The <i>Smith</i> test lacks constitutional support.....	21
2. The <i>Smith</i> Court’s creation of the “hybrid” exception is unconstitutional. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25
APPENDIX.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta*, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) ..... 21

*Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.*, 401 U. S. 1 (1971)..... 21

*Berisha v. Lawson*, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (Mem.) (2021) ..... 11, 13

*Boddie v. Connecticut*, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) ..... 10

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

*Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 8

*Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.*, 779 F.2d 736 (1985)..... 9

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 749 (1985) ..... 7

*Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. V. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... passim

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 14, 17, 19

*Gertz v. Robert Welch*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*Hibdon v. Grabowski*, 195 S.W.3d 48 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)..... 11

*James v. Gannet Co.*, 353 N.E.2d 834 (N.Y. 1976)..... 9

*Jordan v. Kollman*, 612 S.E.2d 203 (Va. 2005)..... 7

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colorado C.R. Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 13

*Mzamane v. Winfrey*, 693 F.Supp.2d. 442 (2010) ..... 9

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U. S. 415 (1963) ..... 21

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 7

*Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary*, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 18

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 22

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 13

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15, 19
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18, 20
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 429 F.Supp.167 (1977).....	10
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	10, 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
-----------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

AMERICAN RED CROSS, <a href="https://www.redcrossblood.org">https://www.redcrossblood.org</a> (last visited Jan. 28, 2023) .....	18
DONATE LIFE AMERICA, <a href="https://www.donatelife.net">https://www.donatelife.net</a> (last visited Jan. 30, 2023) .....	20
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS §569.....	7

**Treatises**

<i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	22
<i>Religion and the Rehnquist Court</i> , 99 Nw. U.L. Rev. 145 (2004).....	21, 23
<i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 S. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	21
